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Sarajevo, 26 March 2008 me

IN THE NAME OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA!

‘e Court ol Bosnin and Ferzegovina, Scction | for War Crimes. sitting in the
Panel of the Appeliate Division consisting of Judge Dragomir Vukoje as the
Presiding Judge and Judges Almiro Rodrigucs and Robert Carolan as membcers
of the Panel, with the participation of the Legal Officer Zeijka Mareni¢ as
minutes-taker, in the criminal case against the accused Nenad Tanaskovic tor
the criminal oftence ot Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1)
h) in conjunction with subparagraphs d). ¢), ), g) and h) of the Criminal Code
ol Bosnia and Herzegovina (hercinaller: CC BiH), in conjunction with Article
180 (1) of the CC BiH, deciding upon the appeals filed by Defence Counscl,
lawyer Dragan Boroveéanin, and Co-Counscl, lawycr Radmila Radosavijevic,
against the Verdict of the Court of Bosma and Herzegovina number X-
KR/06/165 dated 24 August 2007, al the session held with the presence of the
accused and in the presence of his Defence Counsel, lawyer Radmiki
Radosavljevi¢. and Prosccuior of the Prosccutor’s Office ol Bikl, David
Schwendiman, on 26 March 2008, rendered the Verdict that tollows.

VERDICT

The appeals filed by the Defence Counsel on behalf of the accused Nenad
Tanaskovi¢, arc hereby partially granted and the Verdict of the Court ol Bosnia
and Herzegovina number X-KR/06/1635 dated 24 August 2007 revised in the
part relerring 1o the decision on criminal sanction whereby the accuscd Nenad
Tanaskovi¢, for the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanity in violation
ol Article 172 (1) h) in conjunction with subparagraphs d), ¢}, I). ¢) and h) ol
the CC BiH, in conjunction with Anticles 29 and 31, and all in conjunction with
Article 180 (1) of the CC Bikl, ol which the [irst instance Verdict {ound him
guilty, is sentenced to 8 (eight) years of imprisonment, |

Pursuint to Article 56 ot the CC BiH, the time the Accused spent in custody,
commencing on 11 July 2006 until his committal to serving the sentence, shall
be credited towards the sentence of imprisonment. // .
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The other parts of the Verdict remain unchanged.

REASONING

Under the Vierdict of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. X-KR/06/163
dated 24 August 2007, the accused Nenad Tanaskovic was found guilty of
having committed the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanily undcr
Article 172 (1) (h) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina by the ag1s
described in the operative part of the Verdict as follows: per sub-clauses ¢), g)
and ) in respect of Count | of the Indiciment; per sub-clauses e) and f) in
respect of Counts 2 and 3 of the Indiciment; per sub-clauses ¢), [) and h) i
respect ol Count 4 of the Indicument; per sub-clauses d) and €) in respect of
Count 5 of the Indictment; and per sub-clause €) in respect of Count 7 of the
[ndictment, in conjunction with Article 29 in respect of Count | (), 2, 3, 4, 5,
and 7 of the Indictment, and Article 31 in respect of Count 1 of the lndibtmgli)t
(I'and g), all as rcad with Article 180 (1) of the CC BiH.

Therefore, pursuant to Articie 285 of the CPC Bikl, with the application of
Articles 39, 42, 48 ol the CC Bikl, the lirst-instance pancl sentcneced the
Accused to the penalry of twelve (12) years imprisonment, while pursuant (o
Article 56 ol the CC Bill the time he spent in custody, commencing on 11 july
2006 until his commiual to serving the sentence, shall be credited towards the
sentence of imprisonment. Pursuant 1o Article 188 (4) of the CPC BiH, the
Accused shall be relieved of the duty to reimburse the costs of the criminal
procedure. '

Undcr the same Verdict, pursuant 1o Article 284 (1) (3) of the CPC BiH, the
Accused was acquitied of the charges of having committed the criminal offence
ol Crimes against Flumanity in violation of Article 172 (1) I), i) and k) of the
CC BiH, in respect to Count 6 ot the Indictment.

Defence Counsel, lawyer Dragan Borovcanin, and Co-Counsel, lawyer
Radmila Radosavijevi¢, appealed the Verdict in timely manner. Delence
Counsel Dragan Borovéanin filed the appeal on the ground of essential
violation of provisions of the criminal procedure, crroncously and incompletely
established state of facts, violation of the Criminal Code and the decision on
criminal sanction, and moved that the contested Verdict be revised and the
Accused acquitted, or that the Verdict be reversed, main trial re-opened, and
acquittul rendered. Co-Counscl filed the appeal on the ground ol violation ol
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the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms,
csscinial violation ol provisions of the criminal procedure, crroncously and
incompletely established state of facts, and violation of the Criminat Code, and
moved that the appcal be upheld, the contested Verdict revised and the accuscd
acquitted, or that the Verdict be reversed and main trial re-opened.

In its responses 10 the appeals, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH moved that the
appeals be dismissed as unfoundced and the hisst-instance Verdict confirmed.

The Appcellate Pancl, pursuant 1o Ariicle 304 of the CPC Bill, held a session on
26 March 2008. The Defence presented the appeals and the Prosecutor of the
Prosecutor’s Otfice of BiH replied to the appeals, and they fully supported their
respective written arguments and proposals. -

Having reviewed the Verdict insofar as contested by the Defence appeals, the
Appcllaic Pancl rendered the decision as in the pronouncement part lor thé
reasons that follow. :

[. Grounds for contesting a verdict as referred to in Article 296 of the CPC
BiH

When referring 10 Arucle 296 ol the CPC BiH, a verdict may be appealed on
the grounds of an essential violation of the provisions of criminal procedure, a
violation of the criminal code, or erroneously or incompletely established state
of facts, the decision as 1o the sanctions, the forfeiture of property gain, costs of
criminal proceedings, claims under property law and announcement of the
verdict through the media.

The mentioned grounds mostly refer to legal (crror of law) and factual
(erroneously or inconipletely established state of facis) aspects.

I. Legal Evrors

Any Appcllant alleging an crror of law must, as said, identily, at lcasi, the
alleged error, present arguments in support of its claim and explain how the
error attects the decision resulting in its unlawfulness.




Where the Appellate Panel finds that there is an error of law in the Verdict
arising Irom the application ol the wrong Icgal standard by the Trial Panel, it is
open 10 the Appellate Panel to articulate the correct legal standard and review
the relevant factual findings of the Trial Panc) accordingly. In doing so, the
Appellate Panel not only corrects a legal error, but applies the correct legal
standard 10 the cvidence contained in the trial record in the absence of
additional evidence, and it must determine whether 1115 itself convinced heyond
rcasonuble doubt as 10 the factual finding challenged by the Delence before:that
finding 1s confirmed on appeal. e

2. Factual Errors

The standard of review in relation to alleged errors of fact to be applied by thé
Appcliate Panel is onc ol reasonablencss. When considering alleged crrors of
fact, as raised by the Appeliany, the Appellate Panel will determine whether any
rcasonable irier ol fact could have rcached the wverdict ol guilt beyond
reasonable doubt. The Appellate Panel will only substitute its own finding for
that of the Trial Pancl when no reasonable tricr of fact could have reached the
ariginal Verdict. {1 is not any error of fact that will cause the Appellate Panel-to
overturn o Verdict by a Trial Panel, but only one which has caused a
miscarriage ot justice, which has been detined as a grossly unfair outcome in
judicial proceedings, as when an accused is convicted despite a lack of
evidence on un essential element of the crime.

The Appellate Panel shall bear in mind that in determining whether or not a
Trial Pancl’s conclusion was reasonable, it will not fightly disturb lindings of
fact by a Trial Pancl. The Appellate Panel recalls, as a general principle, that
the task of hearing, assessing and weighing the evidence presented at trial is lefi
primarily to the Trial Panel. Thus, the Appellate Pane!l must give a margin of
deference to a finding of fact reached by a Trial Panel. Only where the
evidence relied on by the Trial Panel could not have been accepted by any
reasonable tribunal of fact or where the evaluation of the evidence is “wholly
crroncous™ may the Appellate Pancl substituic its own finding for thal of the
Trial Panel.




With regard to direct or indirect circumstantial evidence, the Constitutional
Court ol BiH' cmphasizcs that the proving of facts through circumstantial
evidence is not by itself contrary to the principle of fatr trial, as laid down in
Article 6(1) ol the FECHR. However, the cvatuation ol circumstantial cvidence
has to comply with the value-added requirement of being established beyond
any reasonable doubt and tightly and logically interrclated in order to Icad 10
the only possible conclusion that a fact is proven. Reasonable doubt is the
criterion. 1t is very rarc that a fact can be proven beyond any doubl. Indeed,
sometimes circumstantial evidence, like the separate pieces of a puzzie when
all put wgcther, can be more compelling than dircet cye witness testimony
which can be subject (0 normal human error.

The Appellate Panel considers that there are no rcasons 1o depart from the
standard sct out above. That standard will bc applied where appropriate in the
present appeal against the Verdict.

11. The Case Grounds of Appeal

The Defence of Nenad Tanaskovic filed an Appeal from the Court of BiH
Verdict Ref, number X-KR-06/165, dated 24 August 2007, requesting that the
Appellate Panel uphold the Appeal, revise the challenged Verdict and acquit
the accuscd ol the chargces, or cisc revoke the Verdict and order a reirial on the
following grounds:

I. violation of the European Convention on Human Righis and
Fundamental Frecdoms;

an essential violation of the criminal procedure;

the erroncously or incompletely established state ol the [acts;

a violation af the criminal code, and

the decision as o the sanclion.

vR W

1. Vielation of the European Convention on Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms

The Delence mentioned, in relstion to the grounds of essential violations of the
criminal procedurce and violation of the criminal code, that “such a position
represents a violation of the ECHR, Article 6 (1), and an essential violation of
the provisions ol the criminal procedure under Article 297 (1) (k) of the Bil

"In its reasoning in the ease AP 661704




CPC in different forms™ and “the principle banning retroactivity iy included in
Article 7 (1) of'thec ECHR (...}. '
That ground was alleged by the Defeace without a specific and autonomous
argumcnt in relation (o the grounds ol an csscntial violation of the provisions of
the criminal procedure and violation of the criminal code. These two grounds
will be considered beliow.

Theretore, Appellate Panel decides, without detailed reasoning, not to ummder
the allegation as it is nol dircctly pleaded as ground of appeal.

2. Essential Violations of the Criminal Procedure
2,1 General allegations

The Delence alleges in its appeal that: the Verdict is incomprehensibld,
contrary to itself and its grounds and lacks grounds. Namely, the Verdict is
bascd cxclusively on subjcclive cvidence, particularly on witness stalcments.
No matter how thorough, the witness statements cannot be unreservedly
accepled il they are not supported by substantive evidence as well.

Furthermore, the preamble of the Verdict says that the accused participated in a
widespread and systematic attack by the Army of the Serb Republic of BiH,
Police und paramilitary formations. These are very numcrous and diverse
miliary formations and even more numerous members of those uniis, which
leaves undefined the concept of “participation™ in terms of the accused.

In addition to lacking the description of the scrual action, 1t also lacks in
cntirety the factual substratum which would show the subjective position of the
accused towards the act and the consequence ol the act.

Finally, the Trial Panel failed 10 resolve the essential issue of the credibility of
certain Prosccution witnesses, and therelore whether statcments ol Prosccution
witnesses can be accepied as evidence supporting beyond reasonable doubt the
facwual allcgations regardless of the statcments of the accusced and other
witnesses, il it relies on the “presumption of innocence™ bearing in mind the
fact that they lailed o cvaluate any of the cvidence given by the Delencee
witnesses including material evidence filed by the Defence as evidentiary
material and accepied by the Panel.

The Prosecutor in his response states: that “the Verdict of the First instance
Panci resolved cach and cvery onc of the charges laid by the Prosccutor in th




Indictment. All of the evidence considered by the First Instance Panel in
arriving at the Verdict was cvidence that could be uscd as the basis of (he
Verdict. The Verdict does not exceed the charges in the Indicument”.
Furthcrmore, he concludes that “the Verdict is comprehensible, nternally
consistent, does not contradict itself, is grounded in properly considered facts,
and properly and adequaicly cites its reasoning on the decisive facts.

‘the Appellate Pancl (inds that the Defendant’s claims regarding the Verdict arc
mere conclusions without substance, The Verdict is comprehensible because i
contains nothing inconsistent about the conclusions or the rcasoning uscd by
the First Instance Panel to tind the defendant guilty and 1o acquit him of
allegations that were not well founded in the evidence. Further, the Verdict
carefully lays out the facts it relies upon, why it relies upon them, the law
which it applies to them, and the conclusions it reaches as u result.

According to Article 297 (1) k) of the CPC BiH, there is an essential violalion
ol the provisions ol criminal proccdure “if the wording ol the verdict was
incomprehensible, intemally contradictory or contradicted the grounds of the
verdict or il the verdict had no grounds at all or il it did not cit¢ rcasons
conceming the decisive facts”.

Having reviewed the Verdict, the Appellate Panel notes that the Trial Panel
adduced cvidence by examining both Prosccution and Delence witnesses and
reviewing the proposed wmaterial evidence and evalualed the evidence
individually and in combination®, including inconsistencies of testimonies and
creclibility of witnesses.

Furthermore, the Trial Panel also concluded that from April to June 1992, there
was a widespread and systematic altack conductied by the Army ol the Serb
Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina (‘VRS’), police and paramilitary
lormations, in particular, by the ‘Beli Qrlovi’ /White Fagles/, against the Muslim
population of the Videgrad municipality. *

[n terms of establishing the “participation” of the Accused in the widespread
and sysiematic autack, his actions arc clcarly described, on one side, when the
Trial Panel considered the nexus between the acts of the Accused and this
altack and, on the other side, the prohibited acts which were commitied by the
Accused as part of this attack and his knowledge of this attack’. The prohibited
acts are described in detail in the Counts of the Indictment of which he is found
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guilty and consist in depriving the lives of persons, aiding in rape, acting as 8
co-perpetralor in torture. forcible transicr and destruction ol Muslim properly,
that were taking place during the period immedintely afier the widespread und
systcmalic aulack against the civilian population ol’ Viscgrad Municipality; his
actions were part of that attack and were designed (o further the progress of this
larger auack. It has been established that the Accused was involved in laking
the civilians for interrogations which would result in mhumdne and degrading
treatment cither by the Accused himsell or other individuals®.

in gencral, the Appeliaie Pancl observes that the Trial Panci, when dealing with
the personal responsibility of the Accused, clearly stated the facts which
constituted his criminal Hability. The personal participation of the Accused in
the acts that led the Trial Panel 1o find him guilty on some of the charges is
amply supported by a factual basis carefully described in the Verdict. [
addition, in rclation o the personal responsibility of the Accused for the crimes
of conviction, the Trial Panel requalified the mode of liability 1n some Counts,
while in other Counts, the Trial Pancl decisively and in great detail refused (o
convic. Finally, the Trial Panel carefully treated the evidence when it was not
consistent with the charge and fully considercd the objections then made by the
Defence.

As regards the acr of the perpetration itself, the Prosecution witnesses, who
testified about the circumsiances surrounding the charges ol the perpetration,
are mainly direct eyewitnesses 1o the incidents; however some of them are also
direct victims,

The Appellate Panel observes that the Trial Panel concluded beyond a
reasonable doubt that “the relevant actions occurred at the time of 4 widespread
and sysicmatic attack by thc Army of Republika Srpska, policc and
paramilitary  formations  against the civilian  population of ViSegrad
Municipality, and thal the Accuscd, acling as part oi such an atlack, was awarc
that his actions represented part of such an attack™.

The Appellate Panel cannot find anything, at least in relation to these general
allcgations of the Delence, which makes the Verdict internally inconsisicni
aboul the conclusions or the reasoning used by the Trial Panel in finding the
Accused guilty that were not well founded in the evidence. Further, the Verdict
carefully lays out the facts it relies upon, why it relies upon them, the luw
which it applies to them, and the conclusions it reaches as a result,
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Furthermore, the claims of the Defence do not identify precise and spcuf'(.
arounds for {inding lault with the Trial Pancl's Verdict.

Therefore, in relation to these claims, the Appellaic Pancl concludes that the
Verdict is comprehensible, internally consistent and does not contradict itself,
Furthermore. it is grounded in well noted [acts. The lacts arc adequatcly taken
in the reasoning and the reasoning compelled the conclusions of the Verdict.

2.2. The precamble text of the Verdict and the factual description
contradiction

The Defence claims that the preamble text of the Verdict and the factual
description are obviously contradictory and there is a contradiction with the
reasoning of the Verdict, which constitutes an essential violation of the criminal
procedure under Article 297 (1) (k) of the CPC BiH. The Delencce states that
“the preamble of the chatlenged Verdict mentions the period from April
through late Junc of 1992 (...), whilc “the factual description under counts |, 2,
3, 4, 5 and 7 charges the accused for the ime period berween mid May 1992
and laie June that same year”. Lt concludes that “it is obvious that the Court
kept the charged period between April and tate lune 1992 to the detriment of
the accused, although according 10 the allegations the acts took place between
mid May and late June™.

The Appellate Panel considers that the argument is clearly without foundation
and is obviously ill-founded. In fact, 1t 3s not clear that “the preamble text of the
Verdict and the tactual description are obviously contradictory and there is a
contradiction with the reasoning of the Verdict”. Cven though, “the preamble
text of the Verdict™ is nowhere idenltilied in the Verdict, il is quilc obvious in
that Verdict thar “the period from April through late June of 19927 has to do
with the armed conllict in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the cxistence ol a
widespread or systemitic attack (the general elements of the legal definition of
crimes against humanity) and “the factual description under couns 1, 2, 3,4, 5
and 77, charging the accused for the time period between mid May 1992 and
fate June that same year”, is in rclation 10 the criminal oflences committed by
the accused as part of this attack (the underlying criminal offenses of crime
against humanity). In sum, the dates the Accuscd committed the criminal
offences he is charged with arise from the established state of the facts related
with each Count and clearly fall in “the period from April through late June of
19927,

Theretore. the Court appropriately kept the charged period between April and
late Junc 1992 which was not 10 the deiriment of the Accused in the meaning




pointed out by the Defence. The findings by the Trnial Panel are not
imconsistent. Mid-May 1992 (0 Junc 1992 is within the period ol April 1992 10
June 1992, Both findings are consistent. The mere fact that the Accused did not
commit the alleged crimes cvery single day or every single hour between April
1992 and lune 1992 does not make the Trial Panel’s findings inconsistent,
although the acts allegedly occurred between mid-May through late Junc.

2.3. Violation of Article 14 of the CPC BiH

The Delence further asserts that the Court failed to evaluate the presented
evidence as prescribed by Article 281 (2) of the CPC BiH, which creates
realistic grounds tor the conclusion that this Court did not review and estabhsh
with equal attention both the facts charging the accused and those in his favour,
which constituics the violation ol Article 14 of the cilcd law.

This is a genceral allcgation without a specilic argument. The Delence docs not
identify where the Court blatantly failed to correctly review and reasonably
cstablish with cqual atiention both the facts charging the accused and those in
his favour. There is no argument in support of its contention. In any case,
“ecqual auention paid 10 both the facts charging the accuscd and thosc in his
favour™ will be considered when Defence arguments, if any, concerning the
Verdictl are taken into account in relation to diflerent Counts ol the {ndicunent.

1.4. Credibility of certain Prosccution witnesses

The Delence claims that the Trial Pancl lailed to resolve the essential issuc of
the credibility of certain Prosecution  witnesses, and  therefore whether
statcments ol Prosccution witnesses ¢an be accepted as cvidence supporting
heyond reasonable doubt the factual allegations regardless of the statements of
the Accuscd and other witnesscs.

The Dclence lurther atleges that “lollowing o detailed analysis ol the
statements of certain witnesses from 1994 up unul the handing down of the
verdict, the Women-Viciims ol War Association headed by Bakira Hascéié had
the most decisive influence on the witnesses, It is the Association’s legitimate
right 10 keep track of the victims, but not to instruct them to give statements,
even threatening them that they would lose some right they have as victims. |t
is alleged in‘the case of Mula Kustura, who fears that she could be denied her
pension. N is lurther alleged that a criminal report against the President of th




Association, Bakira Hasecié, has been filed with the Prosecutor’s Office ot BiH
under number KTA-302/07 lor inllucncing witnesses and  giving false
testimony".

In his response, the Prosecutor stated that “as to those Counts of the Indiciment
which the First Instance Pancl was convinced beyond a reasonable doubt ol the
defendant’s guilt based on the evidence adduced at the Main Trial (Counts |, 2,
3.4, 5 and 7), the defendant mercly disagrees with the First Insiance Pancl
regarding the interpretation of evidence (which is explained thoroughly by the
First Instance Pancl in the Verdict) and the merit ol the iestimony of the
withesses who appeared in the Main Trial. Likewise, he disagrees with the First
Instance Panel about the weight such testimony should have been given. None
of what the defendant offers, however, raises significant or reasonable
questions regarding whether the evidence was legally qualified; that is, given
by witnesses who cither personally experienced whal they testificd about or
were possessed of information that was reliable and independently corroborated
by other wilnesses or documentary cvidence thal was legally admissible and
accepted by the First Instance Panei”.

The Appellate Panel accepts the principle that “it is the Association’s legitimate
right 1o keep track of the viclims, butl not to instruct them 10 give stalements,
even threatening them that they would lose some right they have as victims™,
However it also considers that again, the Defence is making a gencral
allegation without a specific argument. There is no evidence that wimmesses
were coerced by the Vicums of War Association to give false testimony under
the threat of loosing some rights or benefits they have as victims. Furthermore,
there is no concrete evidence that witnesses gave false testimony in these or
other conditions. Would evidence be produccd thai a witness licd, the Appcliaie
Panel should go back, check the verdict, see if the Trial Panel wok the
lestimony into account and, il yes, revicw the decision on that Scction of the
Verdict. If it is proved in criminal proceedings that a witness lied concerning
material evidence under the abovementioned conditions, extraordinary revicw
proceedings of this Verdict would then be appropriate.

This is a general consideration on the general allegation. However, the
Appcllate Panel will cheek the credibility of witnesses wiwn analysing the
evidence supporting the factual basis of each Count of the Indictment by
evaluating the arguments presented by the Defence. Nevertheless, the Appellate
Panel notes that the Trial Panel was mindtul of the issues raised by the Defence
regurding the credibility of the witnesses and took them into account. Anyway,
contradictions and inconsisiencics arc to be cxpected from witnesses, wh




experienced great trauma from the events about which they are asked to testify,
particularly when thosc cvents occurred many years before they actually appear
in cournt. Cven tough, they do not generally disqualify the evidence as to the
substance of the westimony.

1. The erroncously or incomplctely established state of the facts

The Defence repeated the general claims that witnesses were somehow
influenced by viclims® associations or political intcrests or by cthnic or
personal “hatred”,

The Prosecutor responded in general that the Accused merely disagrees with
the Trial Panel regarding the interpretation of evidence (which is explained
thoroughly by the Trial Pancl in the Verdicl) and the merit of the testimony of
the wilnesses who appeared in the Main Trial. None of what the Accused
oflcrs, however, conslitules new lacts or cvidence 10 refule the lactual
description of the first-instance panel established at the main trial.

The Appellate Panel observes that the Defence does not offer a single
substantial rcason grounded in [act lor concluding that the Trial Pancl’s
findings were “erroneous or incompletely established.” Furthermore, the
Delence offers no new cvidenee or facts that would give risc (10 a conclusion
that the facis were not completely established in the Verdict. As noted above, it
submits that the Verdict touches upon significant and grounded aspects with
regard to the evaluation and {egal definition of evidence presented at iral. The
Trig) Panel dealt in detail in the Verdict with the state of the facts in the case,
always 1aking the standard approach of noting the cvidenee it relicd on,
analysing the evidence individually and holistically and concluding on the state
ol facts. Additionally, objcctions presenicd by the Defence in ¢closing
arguments were carefully taken for consideration under the mentioned standard
of approach.

In accordance with Article 299 (1) ol the CC BiH, “a verdict may be coniested
because the state of the tacts has been incorrectly or incompletely established
when the Court has crroncously established some decisive lact or has failed 10
cstablish it”. Considering this legal criterion, the Panel concludes in general
that the Trial Panel correctly and completely established the state of the facts,
including the decisive tacts upon which it based the Verdict. It further
concludes that the Defence does not offer new facts or evidence on appead that
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would challenge the Trial Panel’s description of the facts as done in the
Verdicl.

3.1. Scction 1 of the Verdict

A) The Appeal

The Delence claims that the Verdict found the accused Nenad Tanaskovic
guilty solely on the basis of the testimony ol one witness, whose contradictory
statements given during the investigation most seriously throw into doubt the
wuthfulness of her testimony given at the trial. Even more, these contradictions
were pointed out by the Defence during the cross-examination. but the Court
ignored them and did not mention that at all in the Verdicl.

The Nelence allcges that it is not proven that Nenad Tanaskovié, even acting as
a co-perpetrator, arbitrarily deprived Witness A and Junuz Tufek&i¢ of their
liberty. Their being brought in, by itsclf, even il it was done, docs not represent
a criminal offense and s not unlawful if carried out on the orders of a superior
oflcer.

The Dcfence also points out somce obscrvations in rclation 1o the alleged
identification circumstances of the accused Nenad Tanaskovié, namely that the
casiest thing for all the witmesses, including Witness A, was to claim that he
was a bus conductor. After having indicated some circumstances, the Defence
concludes that all these are dilemmas which idicate a directed preparation of
the witness prior Lo her 1estimony and her targeted testimony.

The Defence contests the Verdict's conclusion that Nenad Tanaskovié was an
accessory in the rape of Witness A, arguing the Witness A was handed over 1o
a Viscgrad Ministry ol Internal Aflairs Ollicial, Drago Samardzié, the Accused
neither knew nor was in a position 10 know what was going to happen with the
Witness aller the interrogation.

Furthermore, the Delence also claims that the threat “You will sce now how
Radovan fucks™ allegedly made against Witness A have not been adequately
and clearly proven as the words were used as a jargon on both ethnic sides.
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B} The Verdict

The Appellate Panel notes that the Defence made the same objection, in its
closing argument®. The Trial Pancl ook into consideration the objection “that
this Count of the {ndictment was hased on the testimony of only one witness,
that is, the protected witness, and that a conviction cannol be established on
such testimony™?,

In response to these assertions, the Trial Panel'® explained that “it is free to
evaluate the cvidence. Pursuant 10 Article 15 ol the Bill CPC, the Court has
the right 10 evaluate the existence or non-existence of facts and that right is not
reluted to special formal evidentiary rules. In the opinion of the Panel, if certain
evidence is lawful and valid, and it it is authentic and credibie, such evidence
can be sufficient to establish that a criminal offense has been commiuted, even
il that cvidence comes Irom only one wilness. The crime of rape is rarcly
commitied before witnesses. The Panel noted that Witness A gave a highly
emotional and, for her, painlul testimony. The Trial Pancl found that there werce
no inconsistencies in her testimony with regard to what happened to her or with
regard o the actions ol the Accused. Furthermore, past ol her testimony is
supported by Defence witness DragiSa Trifkovic. 1t is also important to note
that the rape occurred in Viscgrad, which is indicated by the csiablished [act
that is adopted by this panel as number 2§: ‘Non-Serb citizens were subjected
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10 other lorms of mistreatment and humiliation, such as rapces or beatings’™.

The Appetlate Panel also observes that the Trial Panel'! described the criteria it
relied on 1o evaluate the evidence given by the wimess A. In its explanation of
the criteria it placed special emphasis on how it evaluated the evidence from &
single cyc-witness. The criteria used by the Trial Pancl arc consistent with the
legal provisions of the CPC of BiH and the internationul practice'?. The Trial
Pancl, in addition, looked 10 other reliable evidence, including testimony of
other witnesses and its direct observation of the demeanour of the witness
during her trial testimony. After the Trial Pancl discussed the evidence that
corroborated Witness A’s account, including testimony from omne of the

' Pg 16 of the Verdict: Whea Count | ol the Indictment is in quesiion. the Avcused did not have any control
over the evenis in the Police Station, and the evidence does not show that he cosnmined (he ollense of rape.
Thiz Count of the Indictnent is based on the statement of unly one witness. namely the protecied witness, and 2
$enteice caunot be esiablished an such starement.

Pgs 29 and 30
* IPg 30 of the Verdict
"" Page 30 of the Verdict
" The ICTY. as the CI'C of Bill. recognizes o preference for oral testimony. Further. the ICTY has elaborated a
number off ways ol evaluming the evidence of victim wilness, which cach of the witnesses in this case wus,
none o which require that such evidence he corraborited before it can be congidered (Hdifuvie Vrial Chambe
November 16, 2008, pura. 153},




Defence witnesses, as well as the Trial Panel’s first hand observaton of the
witness, it explained why it gave the testimony ol that single victim-wilness
decisive weight in convicting the Accused. In addition, contrary to the Defence
alicgation, (he Trial Pancl was awarc ol inconsisicneics in the cvidence.
However, “there were no inconsistencies in her testimony with regard o what
happened 1o her subsequently and the actions of the Accused himsel(™,
Therefore, the Trial Panel addressed the seeming contradictions in Witness A’'s
cvidence and explained the signiticance it attached 10 them in reaching its
Verdict.

Regarding the allegation that it is not proven that Nenad Tanaskovié arbitrarily
deprived Witness A of her liberty and as for the circumstances of the alleged
deprivation ol liberty ol Junuz Tulckeié, the Appcllaic Pancl notes that
evidence was adduced from at least two witnesses who corroborated the events
and the participation of the Accused, including his level of participation. In
fact, the Trial Panel clearly and thoroughly analysed the evidence' which
allowed 1t to conclude that “in that same manner and resulting in the same
consequence (or the victim (apprchension and taking 10 the police station), the
Accused also arbitrarily and intentionally deprived Junuz Tufek¢éi¢ of his
liberty without giving him any explanauon or information as (o why hc was
apprehending him or where he was taking him*™.

The Trial Panel also explained why and how it reached the conclusion that
Nenad Tanaskovié acted as an accomplice when depriving Witness A and
Junuz. Tufekeié of their liberty. The Verdict' reads that “the fact that the
accuscd was an accomplice is reflecied not only in the fact that he, by acling
with Nenad Mirkovi¢, deprived these rwo persons of their liberty, but also in
the fact that the Accused made a decisive contribution to the subsequent
detention of those persons during the time they spent in the police station where
other persons took control over them; to which the Accused made a dec.mve
contribution as described above™.

The Trial Pancl did the same in relation 10 that Nenad Tanaskovié was an
accessory in the rape of Witness A. Again, the Verdict reads that “the Accused
was neither the perpetrator nor the accomplice® in the action of rape and torture

© Interpreter's we: In rgferring 1o the wem ‘accomplice’ ithe Englich wranslation of the first instance verdici
retied on the English ranslation of the relevant 8iH Criminol Code provisinns in use ar the 8111 Cours, white
the presem Emglish iranslation will distinguish betwern “coperpetratar ' amd “accomplice in arder t reflect
more accurately the two different werms used in the BCS uriginal: “suizvesilac/sancininelf ' ond “sungesnik’,
respectively.
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of this Witess. As already explained, the actions of the Accused are limited
only 1o the Tact that he helped in the commission ol the olience by using the
avalable means, without which the commission of the offense would not be
possiblc, knowing that his actions in arbitrarily apprchending and transporting
her to the police station would result in the rape of the victum®.

The Delence may disagree with the Trial Panel’s lindings, bu it cannot
reasonably argue that there was no evidence upon which the Trial Panel could
rcly in rendering its [actual and legal conclusion.

As to the allegation that the threats made against Witness A by the Accused
have not been adequately and clearly proven, i is nccessary 1o 1ake into
account the global dynamic and the emotional climate of the concerned day,
namely the apprchension ol Wilness A carried oul in such circumslances
causing reasonable individuals to feel fear and uncertainty and to fear for iheir
lives and safety in general, the aggressive conduct of the Accused including
firing his gun in the presence of Witness A, lacking explanation as to why she
wus being apprehended and where she was going to be taken. All these
circumstances scen in a wider cthnic armcd conflict confcr to the said
gxpressions “You will see now how Karadzi¢ and his army fuck. Alija and his
army could not fuck you well, s0 you will sec it now™ and also “rcad the prayer
of Qur Father and make the sign of the cross™ a very serious character of threat
and insialls a deep fear on any normal woman, regardless belonging 10 one or
another side.

The Appellaie Pancl further notes that the Verdict recasonably explains how the
Accused is an accessory in the criminal offence of rape. The Verdict reads that
“the causative-conscquential connection between the actions of the Accused
and the consequence that resulied is clear, and, considering the event in the
cntirety, it is obvious that the Accused is indircctly responsible [or the criminal

offense of rape, as an accessory and not as an accomplice® see page 1371, In
sum, the jargon words in itself do not mean that he 1s going to commit & crime.
However. under the circumstances the Accused acted it was reasonable to
conclude that the meant 1o be an accessory to the rape. The Trial Panel took
into account “the causalive-conscquential connection” ol the acts and “the
entirety” of the event as the basis of its conclusion. It means that the mentioned
words cannot be isofated but scen in intcraction with other factors.

In relation to the personal responsibility of the Accused, the Trial Panel
requalilicd'® the mode of responsibility of the Accuscd. Alter carelully and in
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Furthermore. the Defence alleges that it is not proven that the Accused acted
with a direct intent when inllicting as much scvere pain as possible upon Kemal
Dolovac.

B) The Verdict

The Appellate Panel notes that the argument was already presented tn the
Delence closing argument'’. The Trial Pancl took it under duc consideration'
and explained as follows: “With regard to Count 2 of the Indictment, the
Defence objected that the evidence concerning the beating up of the brothers
was not reliable. The Accused stated that he had taken away the Dolovac
brothers for intcrrogation, but only upon the order of Viatko Tritkovic. With
regard 1o this, the Panel points out that the conviction on the basis of this Count
is based on the testimony of witness Suvad Dolovac, who is himscll the viclim
of this action of the Accused. The testimony of this Witness is substantiated in
its key part with the testimony of wimmess Islam Cero who is the direct eye-
wimness of the Dolovac brothers’ apprehension. There are minor inconsisiencies
between the accounts of these two witnesses: Islam Cero recalled the vehicle in
which the Dolovac brothers were taken away 1o be a Red Passal, whercas
Suvad Dolovac identified it as a Renault 21, a shade between blue and green.
Further, {slam Cero recalled two soldiers in the trunk ot this vchicle. However,
the Panel finds that these discrepancies are irrelevant to the substance of the
Count and that it is incvitable that accounts will difTer between wilnesses in
minor respects, particularly given the passage of ume. As such, these
iconsistencics do not undermine the credibility of witness Suvad Dolovac who
gave a detailed, consistent and credible testimony™.

The Appellate Panel considers the explanation completely reasonable and the
claim of the Defence unfounded.

Nevertheless, the Delence brings one new aspect, in relation 10 the Verdict, thal
is: “despite the fact that during his testimony Suad Dolovac minimized the
gravity of his injuries, the Panel concludes that iy mnconceivable that Suad
Dolovac did not experience great pain or suffering from being beaten twice,
over a period of up 10 an hour...” In the opinion of the Defence, the count
cvaluates the “pain” and “suflering® the way they say it, regardiess ol the facl
that the wilness's testimony is completely different.

M g 16 of the Verdict: “With regard 10 Count 2 of the Indicument. the Oefence poinis out that (...) the
evidence conceming the beating of the brothers is also not reliable. The Accused stated that he did in fact 1ake
awny the brothers Dolovac for interrogation, but upon the order by Viatko Trifkovi¢. Also. the charges against
the Accused for keeping them detsined in inhumane conditions are not founded decause he did not have any
possibility to contrul or 1o impose the conditions in the Uzamnic burracks nor is theee any reliable evidence
supporting thw™,
g3y






































































